

No. A169438

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION TWO

KOI NATION OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA,
Petitioner and Appellant,

v.

CITY OF CLEARLAKE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

Lake County Superior Court, Case No. CV423786
The Honorable Michael S. Lunas, Judge

**BRIEF OF ATTORNEY GENERAL ROB BONTA AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

ROB BONTA (SBN 202668)
Attorney General of California
JEREMY M. BROWN (SBN 269159)
*Acting Senior Assistant Attorney
General*
CHRISTIE VOSBURG (SBN 267033)
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
*MONICA HEGER (SBN 345848)
YUTING YVONNE CHI (SBN 310177)
Deputy Attorneys General
1300 I Street, 15th Floor
Sacramento, CA 95814
Telephone: (916) 210-7824
Monica.Heger@doj.ca.gov
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae the
Attorney General of California*

July 22, 2024

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction and statement of interest	7
Legal background on AB 52	8
Argument.....	10
I. AB 52’s purpose is to facilitate tribal consultation and courts should not add barriers to consultation not found in statute.	10
A. The Legislature intended to impose minimal burden on tribes’ requests for consultation.....	10
B. Courts should apply the substantial compliance doctrine when determining whether a tribe requested consultation.....	13
II. The environmental document must reflect that the lead agency considered the significance of the resources to the tribe when identifying tribal cultural resources.....	16
A. CEQA requires lead agencies to consider tribal input when identifying tribal cultural resources.....	17
B. Tribal input in identifying tribal cultural resources should be reflected in the environmental document...	23
III. Lead agencies must consider tribal knowledge and expertise when analyzing impacts to tribal cultural resources and identifying appropriate mitigation measures for those impacts.....	29
Conclusion	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Citizen for the Restoration of L Street v. City of Fresno</i> (2014) 229 Cal.App.4th 340	16, 23
<i>Citizens for a Sustainable Treasure Island v. City & County of San Francisco</i> (2014) 227 Cal.App.4th 1036	14
<i>City of Long Beach v. City of Los Angeles</i> (2018) 19 Cal.App.5th 465	31
<i>Clover Valley Foundation v. City of Rocklin</i> (2011) 197 Cal.App.4th 200	8, 26
<i>Com. for Green Foothills v. Santa Clara County Bd. of Supervisors</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 32	13, 14
<i>Dyna-Med, Inc. v. Fair Employment & Housing Commission</i> (1987) 43 Cal.3d 1379	19
<i>Friends of the Willow Glen Trestle v. City of San Jose</i> (2016) 2 Cal.App.5th 457	25, 29
<i>Gentry v. City of Murrieta</i> (1995) 36 Cal.App.4th 1359	24
<i>League for Protection of Oakland’s Architectural & Historic Resources v. City of Oakland</i> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 896	19
<i>Leonoff v. Monterey County Board of Supervisors</i> (1990) 222 Cal.App.3d 1337	26, 27, 28
<i>Residents Against Specific Plan 380 v. County of Riverside</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 941	13, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Sierra Club v. City of Orange</i> (2008) 163 Cal.App.4th 523.....	14
<i>Society for California Archaeology v. County of Butte</i> (1977) 65 Cal.App.3d 832	9, 32
<i>Sundstrom v. County of Mendocino</i> (1988) 202 Cal.App.3d 296	26
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens for Responsible Growth v. City of Rancho Cordova</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	30
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
Cal. Const., Article V, § 13	8
 STATUTES	
Cal. Code Regs., Title 14	
§ 15063.....	17, 24, 27
§ 15064.5.....	19, 25
§ 15071.....	17, 24, 27
Gov. Code	
§ 12511.....	8
§§ 12600-12612.....	8
Pub. Resources Code	
§ 5024.1.....	18, 19, 25
§ 21005.....	17, 24
§ 21074.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21080.3.1.....	9, 10, 11, 29
§ 21080.3.2.....	10, 29, 30
§ 21082.3.....	17, 26
§ 21083.....	21
§ 21083.09.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21167.7.....	8
§ 21177.....	8

Document received by the CA 1st District Court of Appeal.

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AB 52

§ 1.....*passim*
